date of the liability, then it would be appropriate to discount the cash flows. The Board has no such
instances of this situation at year end.

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of $21,820,103 (2022
– $19,339,204) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. These obligations
represent estimated retirement costs for the Board owned buildings and equipment, including tanks,
and restoration costs related to leasehold improvements. The Board has restated the prior period
based on a simplified approach, using the ARO liabilities, ARO assets and the associated ARO
accumulated amortization and amortization expense for the period September 1, 2022 to August 31,
2023 as a proxy for September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022 information. The adoption of PS 3280
ARO was applied to the comparative period as follows:

(continues)

15

DocuSign Envelope ID: D357B7BC-2078-4ED9-9860-75A454B85D54

Grand Erie District School Board
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended August 31, 2023

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY-ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(continued)

 2022
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets including ARO $232,689,415   $ 6,028,754   $238,718,169
Asset retirement obligation -   (19,339,204)  (19,339,204)
Accumulated surplus 14,829,003   (13,310,450)  1,518,553

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
Amortization of tangible capital assets $ 46,875,288   $ 495,473   $ 47,370,761
Annual surplus 3,871,718   (495,473)  3,376,245
Accumulated surplus (deficit) - beginning of year 10,957,285   (12,814,977)  (1,857,692)

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt
Annual surplus $ 3,871,718   $ (495,473)  $ 3,376,245
Amortization of tangible capital assets 17,206,296   495,473   17,701,769

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

2023 2022

Municipalities $ 9,487,378 $ 8,712,053
Province of Ontario 9,522,457 4,557,012
Government of Canada 9,035,352 4,360,776
Other school boards 835,938 619,833
Other 957,637 571,363

$ 29,838,762 $ 18,821,037

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - GOVERNMENT OF ONTARIO

The Province of Ontario replaced variable capital funding with a one-time debt support grant in 2009-
10.  The Grand Erie District School Board received a one-time grant that recognizes capital debt as
of August 31, 2010 that is supported by the existing capital programs.  The Board receives this grant